

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

BUDICAK, INC., BLUE MARLIN
ARBITRAGE, LLC, and PRIME TRADING,
LLC, individually and on behalf of others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LANSING TRADE GROUP, LLC,
CASCADE COMMODITY CONSULTING,
LLC, and JOHN DOES NOS. 6-10,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:19-cv-02449

District Judge Toby Crouse

Magistrate Judge Angel D. Mitchell

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF UNCONTESTED MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENTS WITH LANSING TRADE
GROUP, LLC AND CASCADE COMMODITY CONSULTING, LLC**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The Settlements Are Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate..... 2

 A. The Settlement Satisfies the Rule 23(e) Factors..... 4

 1. Plaintiffs and Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class 4

 2. The Proposed Settlements Were Negotiated at Arm’s Length 5

 3. The Settlements are Adequate in Light of the Costs, Risks, and Delay 6

 4. The Plan to Distribute Relief is Effective 9

 5. Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses 10

 6. The Parties Have No Other Agreement 10

 7. Class Members Are Treated Equitably 11

 8. The Settlements are Honest, Fair and Reasonable in the Judgment of the Parties
 and Their Counsel 11

 II. The Proposed Settlements Satisfy Rule 23 and Should Finally Be Certified 12

 III. The Distribution Plan provides an effective method for distributing relief 13

 IV. The Notice Plan Satisfies Rule 23 and Due Process 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashley v. Reg’l Transp. Dist.</i> , No. 05-cv-1567-WYD-BNB, 2008 WL 38457 (D. Colo. Feb. 11, 2008)	5
<i>Chavez Rodriguez v. Hermes Landscaping, Inc.</i> , No. 17-2142-JWB-KGG, 2020 WL 3288059 (D. Kan. June 18, 2020)	passim
<i>Cisneros v. EP Wrap-It Insulation, LLC</i> , No. CV 19-500 GBW/GJF, 2022 WL 2304146 (D.N.M. June 27, 2022)	7
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	15
<i>Fager v. CenturyLink Commc’ns, LLC</i> , 854 F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 2016)	2
<i>Horton v. Molina Healthcare, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-0266-CVE-JFJ, 2019 WL 2207676 (N.D. Okla. May 22, 2019)	6
<i>In re Carrier IQ, Inc., Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , No. 12-md-2330, 2016 WL 4474366 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2016).....	11
<i>In re Crocs, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 306 F.R.D. 672 (D. Colo. 2014)	9
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	3
<i>In re Integra Realty Res., Inc.</i> , 262 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>In re King Res. Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 420 F. Supp. 610 (D. Colo. Aug. 10, 1976).....	9
<i>In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 271 F.R.D. 221 (D. Kan. 2010).....	4
<i>In re Qwest Commc’ns Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 625 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (D. Colo. 2009).....	8
<i>In re Samsung Top-Load Washing Mach. Mktg., Sales Pracs. & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 997 F.3d 1077 (10th Cir. 2021)	3
<i>In re Sprint Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , 443 F. Supp. 2d (D. Kan. 2006).....	13, 14

In re Thornburg Mortg., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
912 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (D.N.M. 2012) 8

Marcus v. Kansas, Dep’t of Revenue,
206 F.R.D. 509 (D. Kan. 2002)..... 5

Marcus v. Kansas, Dep’t of Revenue,
209 F. Supp. 2d 1179 (D. Kan. 2002)..... 11

McNeely v. Nat’l Mobile Health Care, LLC,
No. CIV-07-933-M, 2008 WL 4816510 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 27, 2008) 6, 7

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950)..... 14

Nieberding v. Barrette Outdoor Living, Inc.,
No. 12-CV-2353-DDC-TJJ, 2015 WL 1645798 (D. Kan. Apr. 14, 2015) 8

Reed v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
703 F.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1983) 5

Rowe v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.,
No. 06-cv-1810 RMB/AMD, 2011 WL 3837106 (D.N.J. Aug. 26, 2011)..... 11

Rutter & Wilbanks Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.,
314 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2002) 3, 5

Sears v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry., Co.,
749 F.2d 1451 (10th Cir. 1984) 2

Trujillo v. State of Colo.,
649 F.2d 823 (10th Cir. 1981) 2

Williams v. Sprint/United Mgmt. Co.,
No. CIV. 03-2200-JWL, 2007 WL 2694029 (D. Kan. Sept. 11, 2007)..... 7

Wilson v. Circle K Stores, Inc. (In re: Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Pracs. Litig.),
872 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2017) 3

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2)..... 2, 3

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iii) 10

Rule 23 12, 14

Rule 23(a)..... 12

Rule 23(a) and (b)(3)	2
Rule 23(a)(4).....	4, 5
Rule 23(b)(3).....	12
Rule 23(c).....	12
Rule 23(c)(2)(B).....	14
Rule 23(e).....	1, 4, 14
Rule 23(e)(1).....	14
Rule 23(e)(2)(B).....	5, 6
Rule 23(e)(2)(C) et seq.	6, 10
Rule 23(e)(2)(D)	11
Rule 23(e)(3); and (D)	3
